Answers to the questions sent via the Txttools system we had at the Social Work Task Force conference
1. It would be helpful to have a copy of Susan white's presentation

· This is available via the web link included in this email. If you would like to contact Susan for any papers, please do so at s.j.white@lancaster.ac.uk
2. It would be helpful to always show career + qualification pathways 2gether - do we agree what knowledge level is required to be a consultant social worker?

Penny Rowland’s response: I also agree that to have career plus qualification pathways together would be useful. My thoughts are that there need to be very clear requirements for the posts available, with all employers adhering to the requirements, no cases of putting people into posts because no one with appropriate credentials applied. I also believe all managers should have undertaken a management qualification.
3. Comment on the role of GSCC. If they with their clear remit 4 public protection do not take a much more dynamic and proactive role in championing SWs then who will nationally? I would love to see vision and leadership from them

Penny Rowland’s response: An interesting comment. It would be good to contact all practicing social workers to see which bodies they would like to represent their views and champion their cause.
4. When will HEI's raise entrant qualifications for social work courses and raise quality and standard of courses which ensure NQSW's are fit for the professional role and continual development? Liz Harkin

Penny Rowland’s response: No idea when this will happen, but feel it should be the next academic year
5. WORKFORCE PLANNING much of the wk done so far is about rectifying the present - but don't we need to be doing more on planning for the future: what are the factors the drive the demand for our services and how do we expect them to change in the future ? Don't we need to be doing more to understand the workforce. What will we be needing - numbers, skills and roles and then taking some actions. Nick Edwards, Birmingham City Council

Penny Rowland’s response: Fully agree, but we still need to take steps to rectify some of the present issues, such as excessively high case loads, poor management support, lack of vision and poor practice

6. WORKFORCE PLANNING much of the wk done so far is about rectifying the present - but don't we need to be doing more on planning for the future: what are the factors the drive the demand for our services and how do we expect them to change in the future ? Don't we need to be doing more to understand the workforce we will be needing - numbers, skills and roles and then taking some actions. Nick Edwards, Birmingham City Council
7. The SWRB should work with government on removing many of our meaningless resource gobbling performance indicators and set realistic OUTCOMES BASED Targets set in conjunction with service users - our citizens

Penny Rowland’s response: I think every practitioner in the country would agree with this. As long as the evidence is meaningful and relates to the people who use our service this should be acceptable. We need to remember that we are dependent on the public purse and therefore accountable to all tax payers, not just service users.

8. Would the assessed first yr in employment be paid? And would it include NQSW standards and/or pq consolidation?

9. Can we be confident that there will be sufficient vacancies/employment opportunities to accommodate the 'probationary' year for 5,000 graduates annually?

Penny Rowland’s response: We seem to have enough vacancies at present so I don’t see why converting some of these to be offered to people doing the probationary year should be an issue

10. Vacancy rates may be high now but is this sustainable long-term?
Penny Rowland’s response: This is something which will need to be monitored year by year, as is the case with many other professional qualifications

11. the plethora of funding streams over the past 10 yrs have drawn good Social Workers away from frontline stat SW practice - often in2 jobs that are far less stressful + risky - often better paid

Penny Rowland’s response: We need to look at why these opportunities are more attractive and how we can make frontline social work more attractive and so attract the most competent staff. There are a number of ideas around about how this could be achieved

12.  Maria Carey played a social worker in PRECIOUS, albeit with a bad haircut.

Penny Rowland’s response: I desperately wanted a stunning but mature woman for my film or soap, the bad hair is unforgivable!

13. Some of our best NQSW'S, in terms of ready to practice, come thru our trainee scheme - did the task force look at this approach in detail + if so did it not see merit in promoting it?

Penny Rowland’s response: Some of my best social workers have come via the trainee scheme, is this just my perception, because they have learned and been influenced a great deal by me? I do think they have a greater understanding about the job, stresses, demands etc and are already familiar with the processes, paperwork and who is who in the organisation.
14. It is crucial SW educators refresh their SW skills & experience to ensure they are effective. I think we should introduce a requirement for HEI lecturers/ tutors and practice assessors no longer practicing as SW to undertake a practice placement, maybe every 3 or 5 years. This could be made a GSCC requirement

Penny Rowland’s response: Fully agree, my local university uses a number of team managers and specialist staff to deliver some of the lectures, which the students report is both informative and enjoyable. Perhaps lecturers and tutors should operate on a rotational basis and spend a year back in practice, or if not the callers idea of taking a practice placement sounds interesting

Susan White’s response: SW lecturers keeping up to date – agree this is important, but there is more than one way to achieve this – e.g. shared research, secondments, joint appointments – I wouldn’t want to see a once size fits all, bureaucratic requirement to undertake a placement when in fact that particular academic may be very connected with practice through their research

15. Directors + head teachers do not say the same thing about nqt's - we see nqsw's that cant write coherently

Penny Rowland’s response: There is an issue with the basic skills of some staff, newly qualified, and those who have been practicing for a while. My own experience of student social workers who are felt not to be competent has been one where the placing university has held numerous meetings and the student has been required to undertake a further placement. Being able to communicate in a reasonable standard of the English language should, in my opinion be a basic requirement
16. Have the recommendations been costed?

